

Le Sueur County, MN

Tuesday, November 1, 2016 Board Meeting

Item 2

9:01 a.m. Sue Rynda, Human Services Director

RE: Assurance of Compliance

Staff Contact:

MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES CIVIL RIGHTS ASSURANCE OF COMPLIANCE FOR COUNTY HUMAN SERVICE AGENCIES

(Nondiscrimination in State and Federally Financed Programs)

County Agency: <u>Le Sueur County Human Services</u>

ASSURANCE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TITLE VI OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964; SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT OF 1973; TITLE IX OF THE EDUCATION AMENDENTS OF 1972; AGE DISCRIMINTION ACT OF 1975; CURRENT VERSION OF USDA'S FNS INSTRUCTION 113-1/CIVIL RIGHTS COMPLIANCE AND ENFORCEMENT, NUTRITION PROGRAMS AND ACTIVITIES FOOD AND NUTRITION SERVICE; ALL OTHER FEDERAL NONDISCRIMINATION LAWS, REGULATIONS, POLICIES, INSTRUCTIONS AND GUIDANCE; AND THE MINNESOTA HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

The County Agency provides this assurance in consideration of and for the purpose of obtaining Federal financial assistance from the U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) to operate the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program in Minnesota on behalf of the Minnesota Department of Human Services (DHS).

THE COUNTY AGENCY AGREES THAT IT WILL COMPLY WITH:

- Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 USC §2000d et seq., as amended, and all requirements imposed by or pursuant to the regulation at 7 CFR Part 15, Subpart A and Subpart C. In accordance with Title VI and the Regulation, no person in the United States shall, on the ground of race, color, or national origin, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity for which the County Agency receives Federal financial assistance from USDA/DHS.
- 2. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation act of 1973, 29 USC § 794, as amended, and all requirements imposed by or pursuant to the regulation at 7 CFR Part 15b. In accordance with Section 504 of that Act and the Regulation, no otherwise qualified individual with a disability in the United States shall, solely by reason of her/his disability, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity for which the County Agency receives Federal financial assistance from USDA/DHS.
- 3. Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 USC § 1681 et seq., as amended, and all requirements imposed by or pursuant to the regulation at 7 CFR Part 15a. In accordance with Title IX of that Act and the Regulation, no person in the United States shall, on the basis of sex, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any education program or activity for which the County Agency receives Federal financial assistance from USDA/DHS.
- 4. Age Discrimination Act of 1975, 42 USC §§ 6101-6107, as amended and all requirements imposed by or pursuant to the regulation at 45 CFR Part 91. In accordance with the Age Discrimination Act and the Regulation, no person in the United States shall, on the basis of age, be denied the benefits of, be excluded from participation in, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity for which the County Agency receives Federal financial assistance from USDA/DHS.
- Current version of USDA's FNS Instruction 113-1, Civil Rights Compliance and Enforcement Nutrition Programs and Activities, Food and Nutrition Service, issued November 8, 2005. The purpose of Instruction 113-1 is to establish and convey policy and provide guidance and direction to the USDA Food and Nutrition Service (FNS) and its recipients and customers and ensure compliance with and enforcement of the prohibition against

discrimination in all FNS nutrition programs and activities, whether federally funded in whole or not. FNS Instruction 113-1 incorporates the above Federal legal authorities.

6. Minnesota Human Rights Act found at Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 363A, specifically § 363A.11, Public Accommodations and § 363A.12, Public Services. In Minnesota, it is an unfair discriminatory practice to deny any person the full and equal enjoyment of the goods, services, facilities, privileges, advantages, and accommodations of a place of public accommodation because of race, color, creed, religion, disability, national origin, marital status, sexual orientation, or sex. Additionally, it is an unfair discriminatory practice to discriminate against any person in the access to, admission to, full utilization of or benefit from any public service because of race, color, creed, religion, national origin, disability, sex, sexual orientation, or status with regard to public assistance.

THE COUNTY AGENCY AGREES THAT BY ACCEPTING THIS ASSURANCE, it will compile data, maintain records, and submit reports, as required, to permit effective enforcement of the nondiscrimination laws and permit authorized USDA personnel and other authorized personnel, such as DHS personnel, during normal working hours to review such records, books, and accounts as needed to ascertain compliance with the nondiscrimination laws. If there are any violations of this assurance, USDA shall have the right to seek judicial enforcement of this assurance. This assurance is binding on the County Agency and its successors, transferees, and assignees, as long as they receive Federal financial assistance or retain possession of any assistance from DHS/USDA.

THE COUNTY AGENCY AGREES THAT BY ACCEPTING THIS ASSURANCE, it will obtain a written statement of assurance from its SNAP-related contractors and vendors assuring that they will also operate in compliance with all of the stated nondiscrimination laws, regulations, instructions, policies, and guidance.

The person whose signature appears below is authorized to sign this assurance and commit the County Agency to the above provisions.

November 1, 2016

Date John King, Board Chair

Name and Title of Authorized Official (please print)

Signature of Authorized Official

Le Sueur County Human Services

Name of County Agency 88 S Park Avenue, Le Center, MN 56057

Street Address, City, State, Zip Code

Please deliver Assurance to: Civil Rights Coordinator Minnesota Department of Human Services, Equal Opportunity and Access Division P.O. Box 64997, St. Paul, MN 55164-0997 joann.dasilva@state.mn.us